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INTRODUCTION

1. the Chairman, Estimates Committee, having been authorised by the 
Committee, present this Sixty-First Report of the Estimates Committee of 
Second Lok Sabha on the Action taken by Government on the recommenda­
tions contained in the Sixty-Fifth Report of the Estimates Committee (First 
Lok Sabha) on the Ministry of Transport— Shipping Part II.

2. The Sixty-Fifth Report of the Estimates Committee (First Lok 
Sabha) was presented to the Lok Sabha on the 28th March, 1957- The 
Government furnished their replies to the recommendations in the report 
between August, 1957 and March, 1959. The Study Group ‘B’ of the Esti­
mates Committee examined these replies on the 14th April, 1959.

3. The Report has been divided into five Chapters :

I. Report.

II. Recommendations that have been accepted by Government.

III. Replies of Government that have been accepted by the Committee.

IV. Replies of Government that have not been accepted by the
Committee.

V. Recommendations in respect of which final replies of Government 
have not been received.

4. An analysis of the action taken by Government on the recommendations 
contained in the Sixty-Fifth Report of the Estimates Committee is given in 
Appendix II. It would be observed therefrom that out of the 41 recommen­
dations made in the Report, 4 * 9% of the recommendations have been accepted 
fully by Government, while 17 - 0% of the recommendations have been accepted 
partly. O f the rest replies of Government in res pea of 22-0% of the re­
commendations have been accepted by the Committee while those in respect 
of 31 '7%  of the recommendations have not been accepted by the Committee. 
The Government have not furnished replies to 24-4% of the recommendations.

N b w  D e lh i - 1 , 
April, 30, 1959.

BALVANTRAY G. MEHTA,
Chatrmam, 

Estimates Committee.
Vaisakha 10, 1881 (Soka)



REPORT

In para 102 of their 65th Report (First Lok Sabha) on the Ministry of 
Transport— Shipping, the Committee had suggested that the question of 
giving operational subsidy to shipping companies to avoid closing down of 
certain essential services (as had happened in the case of the India/U.K. 
Passengers Service) might be reconsidered. They had also recommended 
that Government might, where found necessary, indemnify the companies 
against losses incurred by them as was being done in the case of the Govern'' 
ment Shipping Corporations. The Government in reply stated that it was 
contrary to Government’s policy to grant any direct operational subsidy 
especially on a long term basis, but there was nothing to prevent Government 
assisting Shipping Companies in various other ways as they were 
doing at present. The Committee would invite reference to para 54 of their 
38th Repon (Second Lok Sabha) wherein they have expressed the view t%a 
the indemnity to the Government Shipping Corporations might be limited 
to the losses incurred on the ‘essential routes’ to be allotted to them by 
Government, and suggest that the question of extending this principle to 
private shipping companies in respect of routes that might be declared by 
Government as ‘essential routes’, might also be considered.

2. In paras 27, 42— 45, 52,126,129,156, 168 and 181 of the 65th Report 
(First Lok Sabha) the Committee had suggested certain measures for increasing 
the tonnage, acclerating the training of technical personnel, allotment of 
additional funds for Shipping in the Second Five Year Plan and for the uti­
lisation of Indian Ships in the coastal and overseas trade etc. Since the 
Committee have dealt with these matters again in their 38th Report (Second 
Lok Sabha) on the Ministry of Transport, Shipping Corporations, the re­
commendations referred to above are not being pursued in this Report, though 
included in Chapter IV of this Report.
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RECOMMENDATIONS IN RESPECT OF WHICH FINAI REPLIES  
OF THE GOVERNMENT HAVE N O T BEEN RECEIVED

Serial Reference Summary of conclusions/recommendations 
No. to para No

9 55 The Committee could not obtain any statistical data
relating to foreign exchange, which the country 
had to release on her overseas trade, as the information 
was not available with the Ministry of Transport. 
The Committee were informed that this information 
was not available even with the Reserve Bank of 
India.v

10 57 Government had to pay more than Rs. 96 crores as
freight to foreign vessels for import of foodgrains 
on Government account during 1950 to 1955. This 
heavy drain on country’s limited resources of foreign 
exchange brings out the pressing need of increasing 
the tonnage of Indian shipping at a more rapid 
pace.

11 65 India’s balance of payments position is worsening
every year due to large imports of industrial machinery 
and capital goods. We have not only to step up our
exports, but also devise ways and means of augmenting
our foreign earnings.

It is in this context again that the committee would 
recommend that need of assigning a higher priority 
to the development of the shipping industry as a 
resourceful potential instrument of earning foreign 
exchange.

12 66 The Committee understand that negotiations were
under way for securing suitable loan assistance from 
the World Bank. They hope that the Government 
of India will succeed in securing at least the minimum 
amount of loan assistance required for the essential 
development of the shipping industry in India.

42
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13 67 In case the Government of India are unable to secure
the necessary amount from,the World Bank, the 
Committee would suggest negotiations with Exchange 
Banks in other maritime countries for raising long 
term loan.

16 93 Rapid expansion of Indian Shipping should be
regarded as a national problem of great importance 
and urgency. In regard to the Rules governing the 
grant of loans to Shipping Companies, the Committee 
recommend that the suggestions of the Indian National 
Steamship Owner’s Association should be considered 
sympathetically by Government and every encourage­
ment given to the Shipping Industry.

17 94 One suggestion made was that instead of insisting on the
repayment of loans given to Shipping Companies in 
the First Plan, they may be permitted to utilise the 
amount due for repayment for bringing more ships 
and continue to pay interest as before. The suggestion 
may be carefully examined.

30 140 The Committee are of the opinion that the smaller
ships have an importnat role to play in our coastal 
trade. The Committee, therefore, recommend that 
the Ministry should encourage the available building 
capacity of smaller vessels in the country. For achiev­
ing this purpose, the Ministry should set apart a 
certain amount of loan assistance which could be 
utilised by established Indian Shipping Companies 
or even new companies in the field who are desirous 
of going in for indigenously built smaller ships. The 
efforts made by the Railway Equipment Committee 
in securing and developing the indigenous capacity 
for wagon building is well known. The Committee 
suggest that a similar Committee may be appointed 
for securing and developing indigenous capacity for 
building small ships of 2500 to 4000 tons. The 
feasibility of limiting coastal trade exclusively for 
these small ships should also be carefully examined. 
If the indigenous capacity for building small ships 
is properly tapped and firm orders for building small 
ships over a long period are placed, the committee, 
have no doubt that the tonnage <rf Indian Shipping 
can be substantially augmented.

36 162 The Committee consider it rather unfortunate that vital
statistics regarding the quantity of cargo carried 
by foreign Shipping Companies in adjacent trades 
from the year 1953 onwards, having a direct bearing 
on the trade and commerce of the country should not

__ ____________ be available with the Ministry of  Transport.

2 11 (A ii) L S — 4
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39 170/171 The Committee were informed that figures in respect
o£ overseas trade carried on by foreign shipping 
companies and that of imports on Government account 
were not readily available. The Committee suggest 
that Government take steps to maintain such vital 
statistics.

BALVANTRAY G. MEHTA, 
N ew  D e lh i; Chairman,

A pril30, 1959IVaisakha 10, 1881 (saka)• Estimates Committee.



APPENDIX I

Government o f India 

M IN ISTR Y OF TRAN SPORT 

(Transport Wing)

Subject:— Progress of expansion of shipping during the Second Five 
Year Plan.

India had a tonnage of 390,000 G R T before the commencement of the 
First Five Year Plan and the target fixed for the First Five Year Plan was
600.000 G RT. The actual tonnage at the end of that Plan period stood at
480.000 G RT. and ships aggregating about 120,000 G R T  were under various 
stages of construction in Indian and foreign yards. Thus, the target of 600,000 
G R T is expected to be reached by the middle of 1957 when all the ships 
under construction would have been delivered.

2. So far as the target for the Second Five Year Plan is concerned, a 
Study Group of the Consultative Committee of Indian Ship-owners went 
into the question in detail and recommended a total gross addition of 535,000 
G R T  including replacement of obsolete tonnage to the extent of 90,000 G R T . 
The net addition during the Sccond Plan period was proposed to be of the 
order of 445,000 G R T  which meant that at the end of the Second Plan period, 
the total Indian tonnage would exceed one million tons.

3. The additional tonnage recommended for acquisition by the Study 
Group was a balanced one consisting of 76 cargo ships (including 18 for 
replacement of obsolete ships) for the coastal, adjacent and overseas trades, 
9 passenger ships, 3 tankers and 1 salvage tug. The ships proposed to be 
acquired would, it was envisaged, be partly new and partly second-hand.

4. The total cost of the fleet proposed to be acquired was estimated at 
Rs. 80 crores, of which the private sector was expected to contribute to the 
extent of Rs. 10 crores only and the balance of Rs. 70 crores by Government 
by way of loans to shipping companies or as captial for complete or part 
Government ownership.

5. The plan drawn up by the Study Group appeared on the whole 
to be quite realistic and the Ministry of Transport recommended to the Planning 
Commission for its acceptance in toto. Owing to limitations of finance, 
however, the Planning Commission were able to make a provision of Rs. 45 
crores only for shipping, including a carry-over of*about Rs. 8 crores from 
the First Five Year Plan. At the same time, the Commission had indicated 
that about 300,000 G R T  should be added during the Second Plan after 
allowing for obsolescence of 90,000 G RT. Thus, it was envisaged by the Com­
mission that by the end of the Second Plan, a total tonnage of 900,000 
G R T  should be attained and this was indicated as the target for the Secoiid 
Five Year Plan. It was even then realised that the provision of Rs. 37 crores 
(excluding Rs. 8 crores required to meet the First Plan commitments) would

J5
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not be adequate for the acquisition of a net tonnage of 300,000 G R T  and 
it was agreed that the Planning Commission would review the position from 
year to year so that such further steps as might be required could be taken 
to ensure full implementation of the shipping programme which had been 
accepted as a modest one representing a minimum target. It was also appre­
ciated at the time that the additional amount required would depend, among 
other things, upon the trends in the world prices of tonnage, the extent to 
which second-hand tonnage would be available from abroad and form part 
of the expansion programme and the funds which the private shipping com­
panies could actually make available from their own resources.

6. On the basis of the physical target indicated by the Planning Commission 
for the Second Five Year Plan, viz. 390,000 G R T  including an obsolescence 
of 90,000 G R T  74 ships will have to be purchased for operation in the coastal, 
adjacent and overseas trades, as indicated below:—

SI.
No.

Trade No. of 
Ships

G R T

1 Coastal and Adjacent trade 24 100,000

2 Tankers . . . . . . 3 18,000

3 India/UK/Continent Cargo Service 6 44,000

4 India-Indonesia Service 3 12,000

5 Eastern Shipping Corporation 4 34,000

6 India-Persian G ulf Service I 5,000

7 India-Red Sea Service 4 19,000

8 India-U.S.A. and tramp services 8 60,000

9 Miscellaneous Passenger Service 2 8,000

10 Salvage t u g ........................................ I 1,000

11 Obsolescence . . . . . 18 90,000

T o ta l . 
• 74 391,000

7. On the assumption that the Private Sector might not be in a position 
to purchase more than 20 to 25 ships, excluding the 18 obsolescent ships to 
be replaced by them,, it was considered that the Public Sector should acquire 
25 to 26 ships through the Eastern and Western Shippping Corporations for 
operating in the trades indicated below and it was envisaged in the Second 
Plan that out of the provision of Rs. 37 crores, the Public Sector should be 
apportioned about Rs. 20 crores for the purpose, the balance of about Rs. 17 
crores being made available to assist the Private Sector in acquiring their 
quota of tonnage:—
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Trade No. of Tonnage/
ships G R T

(i) Eastern Shipping Corporation :

1. India-Malaya Cargo-cwm-Passenger Service . i 7,000
2. India-East Africa Cargo-cwm-Passenger Service . 1 7,000
3. India-Australia Cargo Service . . . .  1 8,000
4. India-Japan Cargo Service . . . .  1 8,000
5. India-Indonesia Cargo Service . . . .  1 4,000
6. India-Burma Service (Cargo-cwm-Passenger) 1 5,000
7. T a n k e r s ...............................................................................  2 16,000

T otal 8 55,000

(ii) Western Shipping Corporation :

1. India-Persian Gulf Passenger-cw/w-Cargo Service. 1 5,000
2. India-Persian Gulf Cargo Service 4 10,000

(Two
8,000 D W T 
and Tw o 
4,500 D W T)

3. India-Red Sea Service (2 passenger-cw/w-cargo ships
suitable for the Haj Traffic and 2 cargo steamers) 4 17,000

4. India-Poland Cargo-cw/w-Passenger Service . 3 24,000

5. India-Russia Cargo Service . . . .  6 40,000

T otal 18 96,000

8. Since the commencement of the Second Five Year Plan, there have 
been some significant developments viz., the nationalisation of the Suez 
Canal by the Egyptian Government and later, the disturbances of peace in the 
Suez area due to Anglo-French invasion of Egypt leading to the complete 
closure of the Canal. On account of these developments, the prices of second­
hand ships have soared sky-high, and the result is that it has not been possible 
for the Private or the Public Sectors to purchase more than one or two second­
hand ships in the market. Prices of new buildings have also gone up considerably 
Much difficulty has also been experienced in booking orders with foreign 
yards for getting deliveries before the end of the Second Plan period. Both 
the Indian Shipping Companies and the two Corporations have, however, 
booked all the available capacity (14 or 15 ships) in the Hindusthan Ship­
yard, Visakhapatnam. They have also placed orders on some of the foreign 
yards for construction of 9 ships during the plan period in addition to the 
acquisition of second-hand tonnage to the extent of about 20,000 G R T. So 
far, commitments have been undertaken both by the Private and the Public



Sectors to the extent of over Rs. 36 crores and the tonnage expected to be 
added is about 180,000. G R T. A statement is attached showing the details 
of ships already acquired and the commitments already undertaken by the 
Private-and Public Sectors.

9. It will be seen from the Statement that the entire net provision of 
Rs. 37 crores for the Second Five Year Plan has been practically fully utilized 
and that not even half the target of additional tonnage fixed for the Plan has 
been provided for. In fact the actual additional tonnage required during the 
Second Plan may even prove less as it is feared that the Hindusthan Shipyard 
Ltd., Visakhapatnam may not be able to deliver more than six ships against 
the nine order placed by the two Shipping Corporations. It is, therefore, 
necessary that if the modest minimum target of 900,000 G R T  is to be attained 
before the end of the Second Plan period, additional funds would have to be 
provided. Regard being had to the current trend of prices both for second­
hand vessels and new constructions, it is estimated that roughly an additional 
sum of Rs. 40 to 45 crores would be needed for acquiring the balance of 
about 210,000 G RT, the whole of which sum will have to be provided by 
Government as the Private Sector is unlikely to be able to find more than 
the sum of Rs. 10 crores already taken into account in the Second Plan.

10. In addition, it is felt that the three ships which in all probability 
would be delivered by the Hindusthan Shipyard Ltd., Visakhapatnam, in 
the third Plan period, should be regarded as Third Plan commitments and 
the money earmarked for these orders in the Second Plan less the instalments 
due to be paid in respect of them during the Second Plan period should 
be allowed to be utilised in purchasing or building ships elsewhere during 
the Second Plan Period.

11. The question then arises as to whether it will be possible to acquire 
the balance of 210,000 G R T  within the Plan period, if  the required funds 
were forth coming. The Ministry of Transport have examined this point 
and are of the opinion that despite the difficult position about the availability 
of tonnage, the target could be fulfilled, provided the additional funds asked 
for are made available immediately. So far as our information goes, there 
is some spare capacity yet available in certain foreign Yards which can be 
booked immediately. In fact it is known that at present there arc offers 
for building about 10 ships pending with various Indian Shipping Companies 
as indicated below :—

43

I 2 3* 4 5 6

Name of com­ Name of Yard No. of Tonnage Approx. Date 0
pany ships G R T price 

(in Rs. lakhs)
delivery

W ESTERN')

•

Bartram Yard 2 16,000 210 1961-62
SH IPPIN G
CORPORA­

Yugoslavia .
> Apuania Italian

1 7,000 135 1960-61

T IO N Yard 1 7,000 160 i960
Polish Yard 2 14,000 400 1956— 58
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I 2 3 4 5 6

SCINDIAS Lubecker Yard,
Germany , i 7,000 160 1961

1 8,000 165 1960-61

T otal . 10 79,000 1630
G R T

12. It is also necessary that the Shipping Companies should acquire suita­
ble second-hand ships for the coastal trade as they have not so far acquired 
any tonnage worth the same period. The tonnage at present on the coast is 
about 240,000 G R T and it is estimated that India would need about 400,000 
G R T  to carry the entire coastal trade which is expected to increase by about
2 million tons from the present figure of about 2.6 million tons as a result 
of the possible diversion of more cargo from the Rail to the Sea route. The 
Shipping Companies will therefore necessarily have to go in for suitable 
second-hand ships and there are indications that they would do so even if  
they have to pay high prices for them, once the Rail-Sea Co-ordination 
Committee’s report is out.

13. As the Planning Commission are aware the Ministry of Transport 
have already approached the U.S.A. Government through the Indian Ambas­
sador in Washington for the release of a dozen Liberty ships from the Mothball 
Fleet and that the U.S.A. Government are likely to pass legislation shortly 
to enable them to release the required number of vessels to India and other 
friendly countries. It is not known whether in the event of the U.S.A. 
Government agreeing to the release of the Liberty ships, they will be given 
to India as a gift or as an aid and if so, on what terms. It is, however, under­
stood that the U.S.A. Government w ill impose a condition that the vessels 
when released, should be used only in the coastal trade of India. I f  it is 
possible to get a dozen Liberty ships, it will certainly ease the situation to 
some extent. The Private Shipping Companies have also expressed their 
willingness to take half a dozen of these Liberty ships. It is estimated that 
the dozen Liberty ships aggregating a tonnage of about 60,000 G R T, would 
cost about Rs. 360 to 400 lakhs.

14. It is felt that with the best will in the world, it may not be possible 
to acquire the entire balance of 210,000 G R T  and add the same to the Indian 
Register during the Second Plan period. The Ministry of Transport is, 
therefore of the view that so far as shipping is concerned expansion of tonnage
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must be a continous process and that, i f  necessary, the period of delivery should 
be extended beyond the Second Plan period. This is particularly necessary 
in view of the fact that the ship-building Yards abroad cannot promise 
deliveries before the end of the Second Plan period. It is, therefore, con­
sidered that orders should be placed every year during the Second Plan for 
a specified number of ships both by the Private and the Public Sectors so 
that there will be gradual addition of tonnage to Indian Shipping. It is 
requested that the Planning Commission may take this aspect into con­
sideration while examining the case for providing additional funds.

15. In this connection, it is also relevant to point out that on account 
of the Suez Canal situation, there has been some shortage of shipping space 
owing to the diversion of ships via the Cape of Good Hope. The possible 
effects on shipping as a' result of its development are already under consid­
eration separately by the Economic Committee of Secretaries The need 
for immediate acquisition of second-hand ships is all the more urgent in this 
context.

16. To sum up, it is requested that the Planning Commission m ay, 
as early as possible:—

(a) approve an additional allotment of Rs. 45 crores for the expansion 
programme of shipping in the Second Plan period so that advantage 
could be taken of tjie bargains now in the offing for the Second 
Plan period and further order placed on foreign yards for 
delivery as early as possible both before and after the expiry of the 
Second Plan period.

(1b) allow the Ministry of Transport to utilise the instalments that are 
due to be paid to the Hindusthan Shipyard in respect of the 
orders placed by the two Corporations only aftrr the Second Plan 
period is over, in purchasing/acquiring tonnage from elsewhere 
during the Second Plan, the claimjof the Yard to the amount so 
utilised being treated as Third Plan liability of the Corporations.

N. M. AYYA R , 
Secretary to the Govt. of India.

Planning Commission (Shri K. C. Neogy)

Ministry of Transport u.o. No. 33-MS(94)/56, dated the 30th Nov. 1956. 

No. 33-AfS(94)/s6.

Copy forwarded tp (z) the Ministry of Finance (CD) (Shri Nargolwala) 
(«) and Director General of Shipping (Dr. Nagindra Singh), Bombay for 
present information.

S. K. GHOSH,
Deputy Secretary to the Government of India.



Statement showing Loans Already Sanctioned and Pirm Commitments 
for Grant of Loans!Investment of Capital Already Made since the ist April,

1956
Si.

(Lakhs) Q.R.T,
I. P R IV A T E  SECTOR  (Loans)

1. Malabar steamship

(1) 2 ships in Belgian Yard . . . .  55-20 3,000

( i t ) 1 second-hand ship “Avondene” . 62*00 5,000
( i i i )  H.S.L. Visakh— “2 ships (Price Rs. n o  lakh) 90-00 5,000

2. Great Eastern

(f) 1 ship (for Overseas Trade) on H.S.L.
V i s a k h ........................................... 84-00 5.000

(«') H.S.L. Visakh 1 ship (Price Rs. 60 lakhs) 51-00 5,000
(iii) 1 second hand-ship . 65-00 5,000
(iv) i Overseas ship in a German Yard (Price

Rs. 164 lakhs) . . . . .  140-00 7,000

3. Scindia Company

(i) 1 second-hand ship (Jala Govind) 52-00 5,500
( i t )  2 ships (for overseas trade) in Lubecker

Yard, Germany . . . . .  240-00 13,000

4. India Steamship
(1) 2 ships (for overseas trade) in Howaldswerke

Yard, Germany . . . . .  323 34 20,000
( i t )  H.S.L. Visakh 2 ships (Price Rs. 200

lakhs)....................................................190-00 8,000
(t it ) 2 more Overseas ships in a German Yard

(Price Rs. 347 lakhs) 330-00 20,000

T otal Private Sbctor 1682-54 1,01,500

II. PUBLIC SECTOR (Investment) 

I Western Shipping Corporation

(0 i second-hand tanker # 85-87 7,500
(it) H.S.L. Visakh— 5 ships (5 x 130) *650-00 25,000

(tit) Yugoslav Yard— 1 ship
Price Rs. 130 lakhs  ̂ 138-00 8,000
Escalation Rs. 8 lakhs J
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(it>) German Yard— 2 ships 
Price Rs. 320 lakhs 
Escalatidn Rs. 48 lakhs

(») Italian Yard— 1 ship
Price Rs. 155 lakhs 
Escalation Rs. 15 lakhs

2. Bottom Shipping Corporation

4 ships on H.S.L. Visakh (4 x 130)

T o t a l  P u b l ic  Sector

T o t a l  Private  Sector 

T o ta l  P u b l ic  Sector

Rs. G.R.T.
cLakhs)

368-00 1,30,000

170-00 6,000
J

520*00 20,000

1931-87 79,500

1682-54 1,01,500

1931-87 79,500

3614-41 181,000



APPENDIX II

Analysis of the Action taken by Government on the Recommendations con­
tained in the Sixty-fifth Report of Estimates Committee (First Lok Sahba
1. Total number of recommendations . . . . .  4*

2. Recommendations accepted fully by Government (vide recom­
mendations in Chapter II)

Number 2
Percentage to total . . . . . . .  4*9%

3. Recommendation accepted partly or with modifications
(vide recommendations Nos. 2, 7, 40, 15, 20, 22, 29)

N u m b e r ........................................................................  7
P e r c e n t a g e ............................................................. *7 mO%

4. Recommendations net accepted by Government but replies
in respect of which have been accepted by the Committee 
(vide recommendations Nos. 14, 19, 23, 24, 25, 28, 32,
34. 35)

Number . . . . . . . .  9
Percentage to total . . . . . • • 22*0%

5. Recommendations in respect of which replies of Government
have not been accepted by the Committee (vide recom­
mendations in Chapter IV)

N u m b e r ......................................................................  13
Percentage to total . . . . . . . 31-7

5. Recommendations in respect of which final replies of the 
Government have not been received (vide recommen­
dation in Chapter V)

Number . . . . . . . .  10
Percentage . . . . . . . .  24*4%
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